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RESTRAINING ORDER
Served by fax (416) 247-0575, by email ahpak@ichibansushi.com and
info@ichibansushi.com and marketing@ichinbansushi.com AND courier

May 4, 2011
Heung Soon Im, Dong Gown Kim
Ichiban Sushi House Inc. Operating
as Ichiban Sushi Academy
104-201 Keele Street
Toronto, Ontario
M6M 3Z9
Dear Heung Soon Im and Dong Gown Kim:
This is a Restraining Order issued under s. 46(1) of the Private Career Colleges Act,
2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I believe that Ichiban
Sushi House Inc. (“School”) has contravened the Act and/or regulations, and I order the
School to stop contravening the following provisions of the Act and/or regulations:




Offering vocational programs that are not approved by the Superintendent of
Private Career Colleges, contrary to section 8 of the Act;
Advertising an unregistered private career college and advertising unapproved
vocational programs, contrary to subsections 11(1) and (2) of the Act,
respectively; and
Operating as an unregistered private career college, contrary to section 7 of that
Act.

Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this order are found in Schedule “A”,
attached. Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all of the following,
further enforcement actions:




Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;
The issuance of further Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or
Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court,
o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up to one
year, or both; and
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o An officer or director of a corporation, who concurs in the commission of the
offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up to one year,
or both.
You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind the
School, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps outlined below
have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by May 11, 2011 by
registered mail or courier to my attention and confirm that you:





Holding itself out as a private career college without being registered;
Providing unapproved vocational programs that require approval;
Advertising an unregistered private career college and unapproved vocational
programs that require approval; and
Using the word ‘College’ in the advertising of its school without obtaining
permission from the Minister of Training Colleges and Universities

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 and
the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations are available at
www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant information on e-laws,
you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request that a copy of the legislation
and regulations be sent to you.
Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this order is published on the Ministry of
Training, Colleges and Universities’ website.
Kindly govern yourself accordingly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
BRADLEY FAUTEUX FOR
Allan Scott
Superintendent
Private Career Colleges
Attachments:

Schedule A – Detailed Reasons for Decision
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Schedule A
Contravention of section 8 of the Act - Prohibition against providing a vocational
program
Ichiban Sushi Academy (Ichiban Sushi) pre-screened a Chef program with the Ministry
on December 17. 2010. A response was sent on December 17 2010 informing the
school that the program required the approval of the Superintendent of Private Career
Colleges in order to be delivered in Ontario. Since the date that the school received the
pre-screening response, the Ministry has not received an Application for the Chef
Program. Consequently, on February 25, 2011, a designate sent an email inquiry to
ahpak@ichibansushi.com. The designate contacted the school identifying herself as a
prospective student. In this communication Angela Pak, an Administrator at Ichiban
Sushi, responded stating “’…we are always delighted to hear our college is gaining
further interest to a larger community. We offer a recreational program for those who
wish to learn the basic techniques of making sushi and those who are interested in
taking courses purely for interest.” In her response to the designate Ms. Pak also
provided a copy of a course outline for two programs being offered by Ichiban Sushi.
The two programs listed on the course outline were a ‘Recreational Program’ and a
‘Professional Program’
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The designate followed up with an email communication to Ms. Pak on Feb 28, 2011 by
asking her:
“One last question, the professional program requires completion of a co-op in order to
receive the Ichiban IJCC certificate. Can you tell me if Co-op is included in the 6 week
program or it is additional? If it’s additional, how may hours of co-op must I complete?
Do I have to find my own co-op or will you arrange this for me? [sic]
In her response Ms. Pak stated:
“I believe the co-op is for one week and is completed after the six week course. It’s
called a co-op program but really it’s further training on-site-you will be able to receive
more in-depth information regarding the course structure from the instructor when you
enrol for the class.”
Given this information, the Professional Program offered by this school is calculated for
the duration of 72 hours (3 hours a day x 4 days a week x 6 weeks) and a total cost of
$3,160.00 which exceeds the exemption limits under Section 9(1) of Ontario Regulation
415/06. The Professional Program is classified under National Occupational
Classification (NOC) code 6241- Chefs.
Based upon the evidence outlined above, the designate came to the reasonable
conclusion that Ichiban Sushi is providing a vocational program that requires the
approval of the Superintendent. By offering a vocational program without prior approval
from the Superintendent, Ichiban Sushi is in contravention of s.8 of the Act.
Contravention of section 11 of the Act – Advertising Unregistered Private Career
College and Unapproved Programs ($1,000)
Ichiban Sushi advertises its website http://www.ichibansushi.com/college.html in
Korean. Online Translation of the website produced the following information about the
school and its programs:







There is a ‘Professional program’ and a ‘Recreational Program’ opportunity
The program develops ‘Grilled food experts’
Acknowledged by the Government of Canada
‘Ichiban certificate’ (ICJJ) is issued
“Complete the process of training period is six weeks…and retail store on-site
education (Co-op Program)
For more information contact (416) 247-0500/www.ichibansushi.com
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In addition to the above information, the course outline that was provided by the school
to prospective students, which is detailed in the previous section, is considered to be
advertising and contains information which confirms that the program is in fact
vocational in nature.
Based on the information obtained in the previous section, specifically the course details
supplied by Ms. Pak, and the website evidence offered in this section, the designate
came to the reasonable conclusion that the school is advertising a 6-week Professional
program with a Co-op.
The Professional program advertised by Ichiban Sushi is a vocational program that
requires approval under the Act. By advertising this program without prior approval from
the Superintendent, Ichiban Sushi is in contravention of s.11 of the Act.
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Contravention of section 7 of the Act - Prohibition against operating a private
career college
Ichiban Sushi House Inc. is registered with the Ministry of Government Services under
the business name “Ichiban Sushi Academy”. The corporation is registered as carrying
out ‘Training & Education” and has been registered in the Province of Ontario since
December 14, 2009. Ichiban Sushi House Canada operates out of 104-2301 Keele
Street in Toronto, as advertised on its website. This address coincides with the
registered business address as listed with the Ministry of Government Services.
Angela Pak identifies herself as the college’s Administrator in correspondence
exchanged with the Superintendent’s office. Ms. Pak’s email address
ahpak@ichibansushi.com follows the same domain name format as the email
addresses listed on the college’s website.

In an email of February 25, 2011 in response to an inquiry about Ichiban Sushi
Academy, Ms. Pak stated “…we are always delighted to hear our college is gaining
further interest in the larger community.”
The previous sections of evidence clearly outline that Ichiban Sushi Academy is both
providing vocational programs without the approval of the Superintendent and
advertising an unregistered private career college.
Given the evidence outlined above the Designate came to the reasonable conclusion
that the Ichiban Sushi Academy is holding itself out to be an operator of a private career
college in contravention of s.7 of the Act.
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BACKGROUND:
Previous Efforts to Obtain Compliance Had No Effect
On December 17, 2010 Ichiban Sushi Academy pre-screened a Chef program with the
Ministry. Pre-screening is a free service afforded to the public that allows vocational
programs to be assessed, and the School is told whether or not the program requires
approval under the Act.
An emailed response was generated that same date informing the school that the
program required approval. Since the date that the school received the pre-screening
response, the Ministry has not received an Application for the Chef Program. The
School has not yet applied to receive this approval and has continued to provide the
program, advertise the program and the institution and hold itself out as a private career
college, despite the letter expressly stating that “Until such time as your institution has
been registered and your program has been approved, it is a violation…to deliver or
advertise the delivery of your vocational program.”
Illegal Use of the Word College
On its public website the school is also advertising itself as Ichiban Sushi College. The
school is not permitted to use the word ‘college’ without written permission from the
Minister of Training Colleges & Universities. This permission is a requirement under the
following pieces of legislation:



s.11 of Ontario Regulation 122/91 made under the Business Names Act; and
s. 3(1) of Regulation 181 made under the Corporations Act.

To date, no application has been made to the Minister of Training Colleges and
Universities by Ichiban Sushi.
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Legal and Operating Entities
Ichiban Sushi House Inc. is a registered corporation in the Province of Ontario.
The corporation’s registered business name with the Ministry of Government
Services (MGS) is Ichiban Sushi Academy. The corporation uses the name
Ichiban Sushi College in its advertising. The principal place of business for the
corporation in Ontario is listed with MGS as 2301 Keele Street, Unit 104 Toronto
Canada M6M 3Z9. This address is consistent with the address used in the
college’s advertising.
The Directors of the Corporation are listed as Heung Soon Im and Kim Dong
Gown.
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